

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Plaintiff,

vs.

McGINN, SMITH & CO., INC.,
McGINN, SMITH ADVISORS, LLC,
McGINN, SMITH CAPITAL HOLDINGS CORP.,
FIRST ADVISORY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
FIRST EXCELSIOR INCOME NOTES, LLC
FIRST INDEPENDENT INCOME NOTES, LLC,
THIRD ALBANY INCOME NOTES, LLC,
TIMOTHY M. McGINN, AND DAVID L. SMITH,
LYNN A. SMITH, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee
of the David L. and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust
U/A 8/04/04, GEOFFREY R. SMITH, LAUREN
T. SMITH, and NANCY McGINN,

**Case No.: 1:10-CV-457
(GLS/DRH)**

Defendants,

LYNN A. SMITH and NANCY McGINN,

Relief Defendants, and

GEOFFREY R. SMITH, Trustee of the David L.
and Lynn A. Smith Irrevocable Trust U/A 8/04/04,

Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
<u>POINT I</u>	8
The Magistrate’s Order Is Contrary To Law In That It Compels The Sale Or Rental Of The Trust’s Real Property To Satisfy The Disgorgement And Sanctions Order Against The Relief Defendant/Defendant.	
<u>POINT II</u>	11
The Magistrate’s Order Is Contrary To Law In That It Compels The Sale Or Rental Of Real Property Owned By The Trust To Satisfy An Order of Disgorgement Which Is Not A Proper Remedy.	
<u>POINT III</u>	13
The Magistrate’s Order Is Contrary To Law In That It Compels The Sale Or Rental Of The Trust’s Great Sacandaga Lake Property By The Receiver Who Has No Authority Over The Trusts Assets.	
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Beisel</i> , 338 Pa. 519, 521 (Pa. 1940).....	13
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (U.S. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Lynch</i> , 321 B.R. 114, 118 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Vebeliunas</i> , 332 F.3d 85, 92 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Luessenhop v. Clinton County</i> , 466 F.3d 259, 269 (2 nd Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Milltex Indus. Corp. v. Jacquard Lace Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 34, 38 (2 nd Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 314 (U.S. 1950).....	9, 10
<i>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol</i> , 194 F.3d 323, 338 (2 nd Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>SEC v. Blue Bottle Ltd.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95992 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	2, 11
<i>SEC v. China Energy Sav. Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 06-CV-6402 (ADS)(AKT), 2008 WL 6572372 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2008).....	11
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450, 1474 (2 nd Cir. 1996).....	2, 11
<i>SEC v. McCaskey</i> , No. 98 Civ. 6153, 2002 WL 850001, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2002).....	12
<i>SEC v. Patel</i> , 61 F.3d 137 (2 nd Cir. 1995).....	2, 11
<i>SEC v. Seibald</i> , 1997 WL 605114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1997).....	2, 11
<i>SEC v. Posner</i> , 16 F.3d 520 (2 nd Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>SEC v. Robinson</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7452, 2002 WL 1552049, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002).....	12
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)(A).....	1, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(1).....	2, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(3).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a) and (b).....	1, 7
Local Rule 72.1.....	1
